
 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held at the Jeffery Room, 
Guildhall on Monday, 10 March 2008 at 5:00 pm. 

D Kennedy 
Chief Executive  

AGENDA 

 
 1. APOLOGIES    
   

 2. MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 17 DECEMBER 2008    
   

 3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES    
   

 4. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF 
SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE 
OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED   

 

   

 5. UPDATE ON THE LOCAL ETHICAL FRAMEWORK 
(APRIL 2008) AS CONSULTATION   

F Fernandes 
Monitoring Officer 
and Solicitor to 
the Council 

   

 6. WORK PLAN 2007 ONWARDS: UPDATE   

  (A) Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy and Whistleblowing 
Policy  

F Fernandes 
Monitoring Officer 
and Solicitor to 
the Council 

   

 7. APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT MEMBERS: VERBAL 
UPDATE   

F Fernandes 
Monitoring Officer 
and Solicitor to 
the Council 

   

 8. STANDARDS BOARD UPDATE   Jackie Buckler 
Legal 
Procurement 
Manager 

   

 9. ATTENDANCE AT THE OCTOBER 2008 ANNUAL ASSEMBLY 
EVENT   

 

   

 10. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   

  THE CHAIR TO MOVE: 
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE 
REMAINDER OF THE MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT THERE 
IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF SUCH CATEGORIES 
OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY SECTION 100(1) OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS LISTED AGAINST SUCH 
ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE 
PARAGRAPH OF SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”  

 

   



 
Standards Committee Minutes - Monday, 17 December 2007 

1

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 17 December 2007 
 
PRESENT: Mr I Harley (Independent Chair); Mrs Edwards (Parish Council 

Representative); Councillor  Capstick, Hawkins, Matthews 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

Apology for absence was received from D Hughes (Parish Council representative). 
  
 

2. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 SEPTEMBER 2007 

Minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2007 were agreed and signed by the Chair.  
 
 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none.  
 
 

4. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED 

There were none.  
 
 

5. INDEPENDENT MEMBER RECRUITMENT 

F Fernandes, Solicitor to the Council presented the report stating that the Council had 
undergone a recruitment exercise for 3 independent members, however only one 
member had been recruited at the time. The other two were placed in a ‘pool’, out of 
which one candidate had withdrawn their application. Another recruitment drive had been 
undertaken, and only 5 applications out of 200 invitations had been received. He 
proposed that the 6 candidates be interviewed, out of which two be immediately 
appointed and a further two be reserved for post April 2008 requirements. 
 
The Committee discussed the initial turnout of applications. It was noted that although 
high expression of interest was received, the commitment required from the members, 
especially after April 2008 had disinterested some candidates, as did the evening 
meetings of the Committee.  
 
The Committee discussed financial remuneration for independent members, should they 
be required to undertake additional work. They felt that members undertaking additional 
work and the unsociable hours would be another factor that would cause disinterest.  
 
The Committee discussed the current timing of the Standards Committee. Some 
members felt that the 5pm meeting time was considered to be neither evening nor 
daytime. The Committee agreed that the Standards Committee timing could be reviewed 
once it reached its full membership. F Fernandes, Solicitor to the Council commented that 
with the new structure, and the requirement of sub-committees from April 2008, the 

Agenda Item 2



 
Standards Committee Minutes - Monday, 17 December 2007 

2

panels could meet at the convenience of individuals, as they would be arranged on an 
adhoc basis.  
 
RESOLVED: That the recommendations outlined in the report be agreed. 
 
 

6. STANDARDS BOARD UPDATE 

F Fernandes, Solicitor to the Council presented the report and the Standards Board 
bulletin that had just been published.  
 
The Committee noted that the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 
2007 had been passed. The Department for Communities and Local Government was 
expected to commence the consultation in December 2007 on the proposed new 
regulations and orders that followed from the Act. It was suggested that the Committee 
might wish to respond as a group. 
 
The Committee noted the findings of the pilot Local assessment of complaints, in which 
38 standards committees took part. 
 
The Bulletin provided a checklist and a good practice guide for local authorities in the run 
up to April 2008. This included the size, structure of the committee, training needs and 
role of the monitoring officer. It was noted that this Committee was working towards some 
of the requirements, and had already elected an Independent Chair, and two Parish 
Council representatives. 
 
F Fernandes, Solicitor to the Council commented that there was currently a difference of 
opinion between the legal profession and the Standards Board in relation to the 
involvement of a member both at the assessment and the hearing stage. The Standards 
Board did not see any reason why a member could not to be involved at both stages 
whilst the legal profession reviewed it as a potential conflict of interest. He advised that 
they should have three sub-committee to avoid any conflict of interest.  
 
In response to a query about appointing a Deputy Monitoring Officer, it was anticipated 
that Legal Services was in the process of recruiting a number of positions. The post 
would be in place by the requirement date, however failing recruitment of the post they 
would look for an interim solution in-house. 
 
The Committee discussed the training aspects and the need for a comprehensive 
induction for newly appointed members. It was noted that further training for Standards 
Committee members would take place around March 2008.  
 
The Committee noted that at the next Annual Assembly would take place on 13th and 14th 
October 2008 in Birmingham. In light of the last event being fully booked, it was 
suggested that the Committee consider at their next meeting who would be attending the 
event. 
 
ACTION:  That the Committee at their next meeting consider attendance at 

the October 2008 Annual Assembly event.              
            [All] 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report and comments be noted. 



 
Standards Committee Minutes - Monday, 17 December 2007 

3

 
 

7. STANDARDS COMMITTEE NEWSLETTER 

F Fernandes, Solicitor to the Council presented the report and the draft newsletter for the 
Committees approval. It was noted that the newsletter would be circulated to the 
Northampton Borough Councillors and Northampton Parish Councils. 
 
The Committee had a discussion on the content and length of the newsletter. There was 
a discussion of whether there should be a fourth page added to the newsletter, rather 
than leaving it blank. The Committee agreed that as it was the first newsletter and the 
information outlined was vital, they should have a three-page newsletter, including 
another page would make it too lengthy and the impact  of some of the key issues might 
be lost. 
 
The Chair read out his introductory speech that would be included in the newsletter. The 
Committee felt that whilst the introductory paragraph clearly set out the role of the 
committee, there needed to be a paragraph about the Chair’s personal background 
emphasising the ‘independent’ aspect of the Committee. The Chair commented that the 
current membership of the Committee comprised a variety of backgrounds and personal 
experiences that enabled them to carry out their role on the Committee. He requested 
that members if possible could provide information about their experiences, so that they 
could be included in the newsletter. 
 
The Committee agreed with the layout of the newsletter and commented that it was 
excellent short and sharp. It was agreed that the newsletter with the inclusion of the 
introduction from the Chair be published. 
 
The Chair suggested that a humorous page on ‘things that got members into trouble’ 
could be looked into to raise awareness amongst Members and Parish Councillors.. It 
was agreed that this could be considered for inclusion in the next newsletter.   
 
RESOLVED: That the newsletter, subject to the inclusion of the introductory 

paragraph from the Chair be approved and published. 
  
 

8. WORK PLAN 2007 ONWARDS: UPDATE 
 

(A) REVIEW OF REGISTER OF INTERESTS AND GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY FOR 
EMPLOYEES AND MEMBERS 

F Fernandes, Solicitor to the Council presented the report stating that they had conducted 
a review of the Register of Interest and Gifts and Hospitality. In order to ensure that 
Members had a clear understanding of the requirements, various training sessions had 
been arranged for them to raise any issues.  
 
The review meant that all members had to sign up to the new code. The deadline to 
complete their new declarations was 18th September 2007. To date there were two 
outstanding declarations.  
 
The Committee queried if the non-completed forms had an impact on being a Councillor. 
F Fernandes, Solicitor to the Council confirmed that it would have an impact, however 
Councillors normally signed up to it at the time of election, so technically they had signed 



 
Standards Committee Minutes - Monday, 17 December 2007 

4

up, and it was a matter of updating their declarations. He added that the two outstanding 
cases did have exceptional reasons, and that the matter had been brought to the Chief 
Executive, group leaders and whips attention. 
 
The Committee discussed their role in this matter. It was noted that whilst the Committee 
could monitor the progress on returns, the responsibility rested with the Monitoring 
Officer.  
 
It was agreed that F Fernandes, Solicitor to the Council would update the Committee 
members, on the progress for two outstanding declarations. 
   
 
ACTION: 1. That the Committee members be updated on the progress of the 

two outstanding declarations 
                                                               [F Fernandes] 

  
RESOLVED: 1. That the report be noted and  

 
 2. The recommendations below be accepted: 

 

 (a) That the Monitoring Officer write to all Parish Councils 
to remind them of the requirements to register gifts 
and hospitality 

 
 (b) That a further review of the register be included in 

Standards Committee’s work plan for 2008/2009 
 

  
 

9. STANDARDS BOARD DVD 

F Fernandes, Solicitor to the Council proposed that the Committee could set aside some 
time prior to the next meeting to see and discuss the Standards DVD. The Committee 
agreed to meet at 3.30pm prior to their next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee meet to view and discuss the Standards 

DVD prior to their next meeting on 10th March 2008.  
 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

There were no items for discussion in private.  
 
 

The meeting concluded at 18:40 
 
 



 1 

     

 
Standards Committee 

 
 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 
 

Report Title Update on the Local Ethical Framework (April 2008) and consultation  
 

 

 
Date of Meeting: 
 
Directorate: 
 
 

Ward(s) 

  
10 March 2008  
 
Chief Executives 
 
ALL 

 
1. Summary 
The report provides an update on the consultation undertaken by The Department for 
Communities and Local Government on the “Orders and Regulations Relating to the Conduct of 
Local Authority Members in England”. 
 
 
2. Recommendations 
2.1 That the response to the consultation made by the Council be noted. 
 
2.2 That details of the constitutional changes required to comply with the regulation be 

provided to a special meeting of Standards Committee in May 2008. 
 
3. Report Background 
3.1      At its meeting of 17 December 2007 Standards Committee were updated on the, then,  

forthcoming consultation to be undertaken by The Department of Communities and Local  
government in respect of the Local Ethical Framework. 

 
3.2 The planned consultation has now been undertaken. Copies of the consultation document 

were sent to Members of the Standards Committee and the group leaders. 
 
3.3 ACSES (the Association of Council Secretaries and Solicitors) the body that represents 

senior officers made a comprehensive response on behalf of the association’s members, 
a copy of that response is attached The relevant responses from the consultation and the 
ACSES response provided the basis of the council’s response to the consultation. 

 
3.4 Whilst the target date for implementation of the changes proposed by the Local 
 Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 is April 2008 the necessary 

regulations have not as yet been made and not date for their publication has been  
confirmed. 

 
3.5 On publication of the regulations constitutional changes will be required for the committee 
 to address the Local Ethical Framework, it is recommended that a detailed report on the  

necessary changes be made to the Standards Committee meeting in May 2008. 
 
 

Item No.  
5 

Appendices: 1 

 

Agenda Item 5



 2 

 
 
4. Implications (including financial implications) 
 
4.1 Resources and Risk 

The full implication o f the regulations will be reported to standards committee in  
May 2008 

 
4.2 Legal 

None specifically but the regulations, once enacted, will have legal force. 
 
4.3 Other Implications 
None 
 
 
5. Background Papers  
ACSES ‘Response to the government on its “Consultation on Orders and Regulations Relating 
to the conduct of Local Authority Members in England”’ copy attached. 
 

 
 
Report Author and Title: Francis Fernandes, Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring 

Officer 
Telephone and Email: 837334  ffernandes@northampton.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 



C:\DOCUME~1\Nsur\LOCALS~1\Temp\notes844AFB\~6846151.doc 
Date: 14/02/2008 

Author: Nsur 

1

 
 

 Response to the Government on its “Consultation on Orders and Regulations 
Relating to the Conduct of Local Authority Members in England” 

 
Preamble 

 
 
The Association of Council Secretaries and Solicitors represents all Monitoring Officers 
and Deputy Monitoring Officers of local authorities in England and Wales.  This Response 
is the result of contributions from various members of ACSeS and has been led by Mirza 
Ahmad, our 2nd Vice-President and Lead Officer on Ethical Governance Issues.  If you 
require any clarification of this Response, please contact Mirza Ahmad directly (his details 
can be found at the end of this Response). 
 
ACSeS has no objection to the Government publishing all or any part of this Response for 
the purpose of the next stage in the process. 
 
We welcome the Consultation on the “Orders and Regulations Relating to the Conduct of 
Local Authority Members in England” and, in particular, welcome the proposal to have all 
complaints against elected (and co-opted) Members initially considered by relevant local 
Standards Committees instead of citizens having to refer all such complaints to the 
National Standards Board for England.   
 
This Response builds upon the constructive stakeholder meeting that was arranged at the 
Local Government Association offices on 6 February 2008, at which ACSeS was 
represented by Mirza Ahmad, Kirsty Cole (a Past President of ACSeS) and Tony Kilner 
(ACSeS' Policy Officer). 
 
It is noted that many local authorities advocate the need for strong local enforcement and 
we see the proposed “local assessment” regime change as a necessary development to 
ensure due credibility of the ethical governance framework within local government and so 
as to ensure principals of proportionate decision-making on elected / co-opted Member  
conduct in light of local circumstances. 
 

[...]
ance, but it should 
not be by Regulatory prescription.  Accordingly, we do not believe that a summary 
should be withheld until the Monitoring Officer or Ethical Standards Officer is of the 
view that a sufficient investigation has been undertaken.   

  

Q 5 Do you agree that circumstances should be prescribed, as we have proposed, in 
which the monitoring officer will refer a case back to the standards committee? 

  
A 5 As indicated above, we believe that it is essential for the Monitoring Officer to 

exercise his or her inherent jurisdiction and to have “up front flexibility” to liaise, as 
necessary, with the complainant and the relevant elected Member(s) to see 
whether or not any formal written complaint(s) to the Standards Committee can be 
avoided or some other steps taken to protect, safeguard or promote the ethical 
standing of the Council.  The Standards Board for England Guidance must, 
therefore, clearly state this as best practice for Standards Committees so as to 
ensure that existing informal arrangements by the Monitoring Officer are not 
compromised as the current legislation requires that all written complaints against 
Members must be referred to the Standards Committee for consideration.   

 
Where the Standards Board has referred the matter to the relevant Standards 
Committee, it is only right and proper that the Standards Board also inform the 
relevant complainant of such an event.   It should not have to wait to be actioned 
once the Standards Committee has considered the issue at the initial assessment. 
 
Where the Standards Committee decides to refer a matter to another local 
authority Standards Committee, to the Standards Board or to the Monitoring 
Officer for investigation, it would be appropriate for the relevant Monitoring Officer -  
not the Standards Committee - to inform the complainant and the subject Member 
accordingly.   
 
Equally, where the Monitoring Officer has concluded any investigations referred to 
him/her and 
[...]
 our answer to question 9, it is clear that any charging regime to 

allow Standards Board and local authorities to recover the costs incurred by them 
must be very carefully thought through as there are no “additional costs” being 
provided by central Government to local authorities for the functions being 
delegated to local authorities from 1 April 2008.   
 
We see this as a recipe for conflict and under no circumstances should the 
Standards Board for England use such powers to return to a national complaint 
body / investigative role.  Clearly where there are additional costs between local 
authorities – (i.e. one is asked to carry out work for the other), the “polluter pays” 
principle should be applied and it would be in the best long term interests of the 
Standards Board if it did not interfere or be perceived to be interfering in local 
determination by Standards Committees.  If the Standards Board has to exercise 
such rights, it is best advised to allow the relevant Standards Committees to make 
their own arrangements so that neighbouring authorities could deal with any local 
difficulties. 

 
It should also be borne in mind that in the event of there being a suspension of 
powers, the suspension should allow for it being in part or for the whole of the 
ethical governance regime, as the adoption by the SBE of the total exclusion of the 
Standards Committee from its ethical governance role could be quite counter-
productive, in the long term, for the Standards Board and ethical governance within 
the local authority itself.  Accordingly, this option should, as mentioned earlier, be 
exercised in very exceptional circumstances. 
 
We also note that the Consultation Paper refers, at paragraph 43 (page 17 of the 
document) to "undertakings".  We believe the same could be confusing with 
particular reference to undertakings for court and solicitors and, as such, suggest 
the use of the words "suitable allowances" in any Regulations / Statutory or other 
Gu
[...]
vide investigators with guidance on how they should conduct 
themselves and to the special arrangements which apply to those officers 
engaged on visiting duties and work outside of normal office hours etc. 

 
6.5 Sometimes it is necessary to interview members of the public in connection with 

the suspected fraud. The Social Security Administration (Fraud) Act 1997 does 
give the Council the option of appointing inspectors with rights of access to 
business premises in order to investigate suspected housing benefit fraud. The 
authority is looking to take advantage of this option and to use the powers under 
this Act. 

 
Data Matching 
 
6.6 The Authority participates in many anti-fraud and corruption strategies, one of 

which is the Audit Commission’s data matching initiative. This is a proactive 
exercise to match information held to identify any potential discrepancy or 
fraudulent action, for example pension records compared to Council tax benefit 
and payroll details matched to housing benefit records. 

 



 7

The role of External Audit 
  
6.7 External Audit also has powers to investigate fraud and corruption. 
 
7 CONCLUSION 
 
7.1 This document sets out our commitment to preventing and detecting fraud. In 

line with other Council polices it should be reviewed and updated. 
 
 
 
 



 1 

     

 
Standards Committee 

 
 

AGENDA STATUS:  PUBLIC 
 
 
 

Report Title 
 

 

STANDARDS BOARD UPDATE 
 

 
 

Date of Meeting: 
 
Directorate: 
 
Ward(s) 
 

  

10 March 2008 
 
Chief Executive’s 
 
ALL 

 
 
1. Summary 
 
The report provides an update on the current activities and advice from the Standards Board of 
England. 
 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
3. Report Background 
 
3.1 The Standards Board Bulletins provide an update on news, guidance and advice for 

authorities together with statistics on referrals and investigations. 
 

Bulletin 37 has just been published and is accordingly attached for the information of 
Membe
[...]
re information is given to Members/Councillors about Appeals, good practice would be 

to provide a contact address for the President of the Adjudication Panel for England.  
There is a twenty one day notice period that has to be adhered to. 

 
3.8 The new Chief Executive, Glenys Stacey, will succeed David Prince in May 2008. 
 
3.9 The Referral and Investigation statistics remain reasonably stable comparing the statistics 

for the period 1 April 2007 to 31 January 2008 compared to the same period 2006/07. 
 
 
4. Implications (including financial implications) 
 
4.1 Resources and Risk 
 
There will be significant financial and resource implications arising from the local ethical 
framework (Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007) that have not yet 
been qualified. 
 
4.2 Legal 
 
There will be significant implications arising from the Local Government and Public Involvement 
in Health Act 2007. 
 
 
5. Background Papers  
 
Bulletin 37 
 
Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 
 
Report Author and Title: J Buckler 

Procurement and Practice Team Leader 
 

Telephone and Email: 01604 837341 
jbuckler@northampton.gov.uk 

 



37FEBRUARY 2008

THE

BULLETIN
Contents
Page 2
Government’s consultation on
new regulations and orders

Guidance on the local framework

Provisions concerning the

ethical framework 

Page 4
Publicising the local assessment
of complaints

Page 5
Independent members and

parish representatives in the

local framework

Page 6
New reporting system for

authorities on local assessment

Page 7
Prejudicial interests and setting
the authority’s annual budget

Appeals to the Adjudication
Panel for England 

Page 8
Annual Assembly and upcoming
events

Page 9
New Chief Executive

Page 10
Statistics

Contact
Enquiries line: 0845 078 8181
Minicom: 0161 817 5449
www.standardsboard.gov.uk
email: bulletin@standardsboard.gov.uk

Welcome to Issue 37 of the Bulletin.

With the implementation of the changes to the standa
[...]
n

authority which is not a relevant authority and

so not required to have a standards

committee, to establish such a committee.

This is to exercise the functions of granting

and supervising exemptions from political

restriction. The section also provides for the

Secretary of State to issue general guidance

about exercising this function.

� Section 203 makes amendments in

consequence of Section 202.

For more information, please call us on

0845 078 8181 and ask to speak to our Legal

Department.

Publicising the local assessment of
complaints

The success of the ethical framework rests on

transparency and accessibility. The public needs

to be aware of the new role of standards

committees, and where to turn if they reasonably

suspect that a member has breached their Code

of Conduct. 

This is particularly important now that complaints

will be assessed locally, and if someone’s area is

covered by two or more standards committees,

for example a district and county council. People

will also need to know where to go if they have a

complaint about a parish councillor.

We have prepared a template complaint form

which gives clear information on how to make a

complaint. This will be part of the toolkit section

of the guidance on local assessment (please see

the article on page 2 for more details). 

Authorities can adapt the form to their own

requirements. We expect that some authorities

may want to absorb complaints in relation to the

Code of Conduct into their existing integrated

complaints system. 

Under this approach, all complaints would pass

through a central point and find their way to the

correct place. If there is no central clearing point

for complaints, the public will need clear advice

about where to direct their complaint.

While this is a matter for local discretion, we

expect authorities to be as imaginative as

possible in publicising the new system and how it

works. Examples of good practice include:

� Prominent and easy-
[...]
10

Source of allegations received

Authority of subject member in allegations referred for

investigation

Allegations referred for investigation

Final findings

Standards committee determinations

Nature of allegations referred for investigation

Monitoring officers’ recommendations following

local investigations 

Standards committee hearings 

councillors (28%)

council officers (5%)

members of

public (66%)

other (1%)

not referred (86%)

referred (14%)

county council (3%)

district council (20%)

unitary council (10%)

London borough (2%)

metropolitan (8%)

parish/

town

council (57%)

other (0%)

bringing authority into
disrepute (12%)

other (27%)

failure to register
a financial interest (2%)

prejudicial interest (25%)

failure to disclose a 
personal interest (10%)

failure to treat others with
respect (11%)

using position to confer or
secure an advantage or
disadvantage (13%)

no evidence of a breach (36%)

referred to monitoring officer

for local determination (5%)

no further 

action (55%)

referred to the Adjudication

Panel for England (4%)

no breach

breach

414

reports
406

reports

no breach

breach

402

reports

338

reports

no sanction – 93 

censure – 94

apology – 56

training – 94 

mediation – 3 

one-month suspension – 19

two-week suspension – 2 

six-week suspension – 7

two-month suspension – 16 

three-month suspension – 20


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of meeting held on 17 December 2008
	5 Update on the Local Ethical Framework (April 2008) as Consultation
	Item 5 - Appendix 1 Response to Govt. consultation on Order 15.02.08

	6 Work Plan 2007 Onwards: Update
	Item 6A - Appendix 1 Whistleblowing policy
	Item 6A - Appendix 2 Anti-fraud_and_corruption_policy_and_strategy_1_

	8 Standards Board Update
	Item 8 - Appendix 1 Bulletin




Minutes of the meeting


 
Standards Committee Minutes - Monday, 10 March 2008 

1

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 10 March 2008 
 
PRESENT: Mr Harley (Chair); Mrs Edwards (Parish Council Representative), Councillors 

Capstick, Hawkins and Flavell 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.  
 
 

2. MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 17 DECEMBER 2008 

Minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2007 were agreed and signed subject to 
including Councillor Flavell on the attendees list. 
  
 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none.  
 
 

4. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 

There were none.  
 
 

5. UPDATE ON THE LOCAL ETHICAL FRAMEWORK (APRIL 2008) AS 
CONSULTATION 

F Fernandes, Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer, presented the report stating 
that it provided an update on the consultation undertaken by the Government on the ‘Orders 
and Regulations Relating to the conduct of Local Authority Members in England’ and the 
response to the consultation. 
 
It was noted that the consultation document had been circulated to all the Committee 
members and the comments received had been incorporated in the response. The 
comments made across the authorities were similar. The main issues and concern for 
authorities was that whilst the move was to deal with complaints at local level, funding would 
not be provided, adding pressure on local authorities resources.  
 
Councillor Hawkins as a member on the Audit Committee reported that the External Auditors 
report stated that the Council did not receive many complaints for the 2007/08 period. 
 
It was noted that on publication of the regulations, constitutional changes for the committee 
would need to be made. It was therefore recommended that a detailed report be brought at 
the next meeting of this Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report and the consultation response be noted.  
 
 
 
 

6. WORK PLAN 2007 ONWARDS: UPDATE 



 
Standards Committee Minutes - Monday, 10 March 2008 

2

F Fernandes, Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer presented the report 
commenting that the Whistle Blowing Policy and Anti Fraud & Corruption Policy had been 
identified by the Standards Committee as something they needed to review. 
 
He reported that the Council had adopted a policy as part of their Employee Handbook, 
however it had not gone to a probity committee such as the Standards or the Audit 
Committee. It was drawn up by Human Resources in consultation with the Trade Unions. 
The purpose of this committee was to make comments and give a view on the existing 
policy. He added the current policy focused on employees and that it needed to be wider to 
include members of the public. 
 
The Committee had a discussion about the policy. They felt that there was a distinction 
between employees and members of the public and therefore the policy should be kept 
separate.  
 
They felt that the policy relied on the anonymity aspect and the more confident individuals 
were about the effectiveness of the process the more they were likely to come forward. For 
employees they felt that rather than reporting via their line Managers, there should be an 
independent reporting line, which they would feel more comfortable with. They felt that 
prevention was better than cure, and it would be in the interest of Management to be aware 
of the issues prior to any damage caused. 
 
In relation to the role of Standards Committee regarding whistle-blowing and anti-fraud 
policies, it was reported that a good Local Authority and Standards Committee would take 
an interest in this matter as a probity committee. The aim was to scrutinise the policies and 
procedures to make them more robust. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be and comments made by the Committee be 

noted. 
 
 

7. APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT MEMBERS: VERBAL UPDATE 

F Fernandes, Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer reported that interviews to 
recruit the vacancy for an independent member on this committee had taken place. They 
had interviewed five candidates and found four to be suitable. They still had one individual to 
interview, and therefore had not yet reached any decisions.  
 
Whilst there was currently only one vacancy to fill, post implementation of the new 
regulations, there would be a need for more independent members, as the work of the 
Committee would increase. The Committee then had a discussion about the complaints 
process, and agreed that all three levels (Initial Assessment, Review Panel and Hearing 
Panel) should be dealt by separate panel members due to the predetermination aspect. 
 
The Committee discussed its membership needs and what recommendation they should 
make to the Council meeting on 28th April 2008, as part of the Constitutional Working Party 
report. They felt that their membership should be increased to include a total of four 
independent members. It was noted that there was not a statutory term of service for 
independent members but it was normally three years. The Committee however could work 
towards a four-year term to stay in line with the local elections. They commented that in 
order to retain some experience and avoid all the members leaving at once, the termination 
date for the independent members should be varied. 
 
The Committee wished to thank J Buckler, Procurement and Practice Team Leader for all 
her work on the recruitment, and short-listing high calibre candidates. 



 
Standards Committee Minutes - Monday, 10 March 2008 

3

 
It was clarified that it was not a requirement to hire a Solicitor for an independent 
investigation. 
 
RESOLVED: The Standards Committee recommends to Full Council that: 

1. Its membership be increased to include a total of four 
independent members 

 
2. The length of term be increased to four years to keep in line 

with the local elections and 
 

3. The period of service for independent members be varied, to 
retain experience on the Committee and avoid all members 
leaving together. 

 
 

8. STANDARDS BOARD UPDATE 

J Buckler, Procurement and Practice Team Leader presented the report and Bulletin 37 of 
the Standards Board.  
 
The focus was on the Local Ethical framework. It was noted that Standards Board would 
provide guidance notes on the new regulations, setting out responsibilities and what needed 
to be done to achieve them. They would also provide toolkits to enable local authorities to 
meet those responsibilities. 
 
The bulletin reported the need to inform the complainant and the respondent that they had a 
right to appeal to the Adjudication Panel for England.  
 
The Committee noted that the Standards Board of England had appointed a new Chief 
Executive Glenys Stacey who would begin in April 2008. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the update be noted. 
 
 

9. ATTENDANCE AT THE OCTOBER 2008 ANNUAL ASSEMBLY EVENT 

The Committee discussed the Annual Assembly Event due to take place on 13th and 14th 
October 2008 and who would like to attend. It was noted that the Chair needed to attend the 
event. 
 
It was agreed that anyone interested to attend the event should contact F Fernandes by 14th 
March 2008. Depending on the number of interests received, he might need to look at 
obtaining additional funding. 
 
Councillor Hawkins expressed an interest to attend the event.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the commented be noted. 
  
 

10. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

There were none.  
 

The meeting concluded at 18:50 
 
 


